



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 538/2021 & I.A. 40604/2024**

CONTINENTAL ENGINES PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Aditi Sharma and Mr. Hansdeep
Singh, Advs.
M: 9716837239
Email: hansdeep0207@gmail.com

versus

DR DARYAO SINGH KHATRI & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhary,
Advocate for defendant nos. 1 and 2.
(M): 9910792104
Mr. Archana Sahadeva, Adv. for
Defendant No. 3
Mr. Sagar Chandra and Mr. Nikhil
Sanker, Advs. for D-4.
M: 7726021194

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER
08.10.2024

%

I.A. 40604/2024

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2 under Order XIII-A Rule 2, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") and Chapter X-A of Delhi High Court Rules, for summary judgment.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Ms. Aditi Sharma, learned counsel



appearing for the plaintiff.

3. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
4. Re-notify on 16th January, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 8, 2024/ak