



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 538/2021

**CONTINENTAL ENGINES PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Mr.  
Dharmesh Prasad & Mr.  
Hansdeep Singh, Advs.  
alongwith AR Mr. Ajay  
Kumar.  
(M- 9899426760)

versus

**DR DARYAO SINGH KHATRI & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhary  
& Mr. Ashish Kumar  
Rathour, Advs for D-1 & 2.  
(M- 7007055528)  
Ms. Archana Sahadeva &  
Mr. Harshit Bhoi, Advs. for  
D-3.  
(M- 9818758576)

([archana@sahadevalawchambers.com](mailto:archana@sahadevalawchambers.com))

Mr. Sagar Chandra, Mr.  
Nikhol Sonker & Mr.  
Lakshay Gunawat, Advs. for  
D-4.

(M- 9958250082)

([lakshay@scalegal.in](mailto:lakshay@scalegal.in))

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR  
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**08.07.2025**

%

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that he seeks two weeks time to file the joint schedule of documents. Not opposed.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits

on 02.09.2025.



**IA No. 853/2022 (By the defendant no. 4 u/o 1 Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC)**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to argue on this application. Same be heard on the next day alongwith admission/denial.

**IA No. 40604/2024 (By defendant no. 1 & 2 u/o 13A Rule 2 r/w Section 151 CPC & Chapter 10A of Delhi High Court for summary judgement alongwith supporting affidavit)**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that he has filed the reply of the said IA, vide diary no. 4404678/2025 on 07.07.2025 without any application for condonation of delay. Submissions be taken on record.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 & 2 submitted that the reply of the plaintiff be taken on record subject to the costs. Same be taken on record, subject to the payment of the costs of Rs. 2,000/- to Delhi High Court Bar Association Lawyers' Social Security & Welfare Fund. Objections if any, be removed as per law and same be filed within a week. Rejoinder, if any be filed within two weeks.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 8, 2025/jr**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*