



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 538/2021

CONTINENTAL ENGINES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav & Mr.
Hansdeep Singh, Adv.
(M- 9716837239)

versus

DR DARYAO SINGH KHATRI & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Chaudhary
& Mr. Ritik Vardhan, Adv.
for D-1 & 2.

(M- 9910792104)

(eoffice@techlaw.in)

Ms. Archana Sahadeva &
Mr. Harshit Bhoi, Adv. for
D-3.

(M- 9818758576)

(archana@sahadevalawchambers.com)

Mr. Nikhil Sonker & Mr.
Lakshay Gunawat, Adv. for
D-4.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.09.2025

%

After some arguments in IA No. 853/2022, both the parties submitted that the matter may be referred to the mediation, therefore at the joint request of the parties, the matter be referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on **10.09.2025** at **04:30 pm.**

If the matter is not settled, then the parties are directed to inspect the files for admission/denial.



List the matter for ~~re-verification~~ ^{re-verification}, if any otherwise for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **25.11.2025**.

IA No. 40604/2024 (By defendant nos. 1 & 2 u/o XIII-A Rule 2 r/w Section 151 CPC & Chapter X-A of Delhi High Court Rules for summary judgment alongwith supporting affidavit)

Reply of the plaintiff has been filed, vide dairy no. 4404678/2025. Same be taken on record in terms of the order dated 08.07.2025.

Rejoinder has been filed by the defendant no. 1 & 2 to the reply of plaintiff, vide diary no. 5261258/2025. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same be taken on record and the delay may be condoned. Submissions be taken on record.

Rejoinder of the defendant no. 1 & 2 be taken on record.

The pleadings qua the said IA are complete.

IA No. 853/2022 (By defendant no. 4 u/o 1 Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC)

Arguments in part heard. On request of both the parties, the matter has been sent for mediation.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any