



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 538/2021**

CONTINENTAL ENGINES PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr Neeraj Yadav, Mr.Hansdeep Singh
and Ms. Aditi Sharma, Advocates

versus

DR DARYAO SINGH KHATRI & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Chaudhary and Ms.
Mahek Upadhayay, Advocates for D-1
and 2.

Ms. Archana Sahadeva and Mr. Harshit
Bhoi, Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

02.02.2026

I.A. 2824/2026 (Early hearing)

1. This is an application under Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 filed on behalf of applicants/defendant nos. 1 and 2 seeking early hearing of the I.A. 40604/2024 whereby the defendant has sought judgment by way of summary procedure under Section 13A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

2. Keeping in view the position of the Board of the Court, the preponement cannot be granted, however, the matter be kept "High on Board".

3. The application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 538/2021

4. List on the date fixed, i.e. 16.04.2026.

5. Matter be placed "High on Board".

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/Sumit