



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 538/2021, I.A. 14025/2021, I.A. 15400/2021, I.A. 18/2022,
I.A. 2663/2022, I.A. 6068/2022, I.A. 10428/2022 & I.A. 19432/2022

CONTINENTAL ENGINES PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Mr. Digvijay, Mr.
Aman Tiwari, Mr. Dharmendra Prasad
and Mr. Hansdeep Singh, Advocates.

versus

DR DARYAO SINGH KHATRI & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Choudhary,
Advocate for D-1 and 2, alongwith Dr.
Daryao Singh Khatri, D-2 in person.
Ms. Archana Sahadeva and Mr. Harshit
Bhoi, Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. Dr. Daryao Singh Khatri, defendant no.1 is present in person alongwith Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhary, learned counsel for the defendant nos.1 and 2.
2. Mr. Neeraj Yadav, learned counsel for the plaintiff and Mr. Choudhary, learned counsel for the defendant nos.1 and 2 jointly submit that the parties are willing to settle the disputes and seek reference to the mediation.
3. This Court has also noted that Dr. Khatri, is willing to give up his rights over the subject matter patents in order to be adequately compensated.
4. In view of the aforesaid statement, parties are referred to mediation. The parties shall appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 30.04.2026 at 04:30 p.m.
5. Learned Organizing Secretary is requested to nominate a senior Mediator well versed in the subject matter of disputes.
6. Ms. Archana Sahadeva, learned counsel for the defendant no.3 also



states that in case the plaintiff is settling the matter with defendant nos. 1 and 2, the defendant no.3 shall be amenable to settle the disputes with the plaintiff.

7. List on 03.09.2026 awaiting the mediation report.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 27, 2026

Sumit